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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Philly Cooks for Philly (PCP) Central Kitchen Business Plan 2025 (the plan) proposes a community-focused meal production center in 
Philadelphia to deliver up to 20 million nutritious meals annually to students, seniors, and other publicly funded meal recipients. The 
operation will localize food production, improve meal quality, create jobs, and support community programs through public-nonprofit 
partnerships that emphasize equity, sustainability, and local economic growth. Funded by Impact Services and developed in collaboration 
with the School District of Philadelphia (SDP), PCP leaders, and Hygieia Consulting, the plan addresses operational and budgetary 
considerations, and provides discussion points for a larger capital strategy. 

Financial Findings

Key Plan Areas
1. Quality Enhancement: Of the more than 200 schools in the SDP network, 120 (50%) lack full-service kitchens and rely on approximately 

10.7 million pre-plated, heat-and-serve meals provided by an out-of-state contractor.  The PCP Central Kitchen enables the replacement 
of these contracted meals and a phased transition toward integrated scratch cooking and healthier meals over time. Localized production 
also provides opportunities for fresh offerings and for timely changes to menu items and ingredients based on student feedback.

2. Operational Advancement: A central kitchen provides more local control and allows SDP to holistically manage and streamline logistics, 
procurement, vendor relationships, and waste across school sites.  It enables economies of scale, supports higher meal volume, and 
reduces per-meal food and labor expense. Centralization strengthens consistency and food safety by concentrating production, 
standardizing recipes, and tightening control over approved ingredients. It also provides adaptability around the production of  individual 
meals, meal components, meal alternatives, and meal accompaniments such as salad dressing and sauces. 

3. Economic & Community Impact: The establishment of the PCP Central Kitchen creates new family-sustaining employment 
opportunities, supports local procurement, and positively impacts the regional economy through its construction and operations. The 
initiative provides the foundation for additional operational revenue opportunities, programmatic fundraising, and closer student 
engagement for increased meal participation. Most importantly, it increases the ability to feed more students nutritious, culturally 
relevant meals, providing a crucial and undisputed long-term benefit for the entire community.

1. Feasibility and Scale: The plan assumes a phased approach to first replace the current pre-plated meals, with the capacity to increase to 
20 million meals as demand and partnerships grow. The financial model proposes a 100,000 square foot (SF) leased facility with space 
allocated for meal production, storage, shipping/receiving, administration, and flexible program and community engagement areas. 

2. Cost Structure: Two operating scenarios provide for the comparison of 10.7 million locally produced pre-plated meals (Version 1) or 70% 
scratch-cooked, similarly reheatable meals, and with the increased use of local procurement (Version 2). Revenue and expense 
assumptions are conservative, with additional upside from expanded capacity, operational efficiencies, the eventual use of United States 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) commodity foods, participation in programs that result in contract expense credits, and increased meal 
participation reimbursement revenue.

3. Revenue and Expense: Projected revenue is $39.5 million based on 2025 meal reimbursement rates. The anticipated direct Cost of Goods 
(COGS) is $25.3 million and 137 staff (V1) and $28.9 million and 171 staff (V2), respectively. Total expense, including a 5% liquidity fund and 
depreciation, is estimated at $38.3 million (V1) and $42.5 million (V2), and with the value of government food commodities and net give 
back programs, decreases to $35.4 million (V1) and $39.9 million (V2).  When adjusting out depreciation and the liquidity fund for 
comparison purposes, the annual PCP expense of  $32.7 million is slightly less than the estimated 2025 vendor contract of $33.5 million, 
not including funds for commodity distribution. 

Landscape Assessment
Similar school district central kitchens operate nationwide. The plan and feasibility are informed by the expertise of 18 central kitchens 
serving schools, spanning size, years in operation, meal production type and quantity, revenue types, social enterprise affiliation, and 
deployment of government food commodity resources.

Next steps include further stakeholder engagement, refining SDP integration, securing the facility location, proceeding with design and 
construction plans, and developing a capital campaign. These steps necessitate defining a broader future team, with clear roles and 
responsibilities.

PCP | Business Plan 2025
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Hygieia Consulting is honored to be a member of the PCP team. Founded on a strong commitment to addressing the complex, layered 
challenges of systemic racism and poverty, Hygieia strives to drive meaningful change by fostering strong strategic and interpersonal 
relationships among communities and partners. We believe every challenge brings opportunity. By leveraging diverse resources together, 
we can build a stronger foundation for better health and well-being.

Philly Cooks for Philly is a transformative initiative dedicated to leveraging the unifying power of food. The goal is unwavering: to ensure 
that every school-age child in Philadelphia has consistent, equitable access to healthy, appealing meals. Ensuring access to nutritious food 
is fundamental—especially for our children, whose well-being is the foundation of our communities' future strength and vitality. Food 
justice starts with ensuring that every child regardless of their background or circumstances has consistent access to the nutrition they 
need to learn, grow, and thrive. 

As the founder of Hygieia Consulting and the team lead for the PCP Business Plan creation, I bring expertise across systems, community, 
and direct-service levels of food justice work. With over 20 years as the Chief Operating Officer of Philabundance, the regional foodbank in 
our area, I understand the importance of getting the right food to the right people at the right time. 

Food holds a distinctive capacity to bring people together and serves as a vital catalyst in developing sustainable solutions to poverty. I 
had the opportunity to collaborate on this project with Steve Silverman, former Executive Chef at the Philabundance Community Kitchen 
(PCK)—a distinguished culinary arts training and employment center serving individuals eligible for public assistance. As the PCK founder, 
working in partnership with Steve and the team, we acquired valuable insights into the transformative effects of education and 
employment on families. Furthermore, we acknowledged the complexities inherent in designing a commercial meal production kitchen 
that seamlessly integrates a comprehensive training program.

Melanie Cataldi
Founder, Hygieia Consulting

I speak on behalf of the entire Hygieia team when I say that we are proud to contribute to this phase of the PCP journey.

The PCP Central Kitchen is the foundation on which the sum of the parts will be greater than the whole. By prioritizing healthy meals and 
student opportunities, community programming through strategic partnerships, and embracing responsible local hiring and food sourcing 
practices, PCP is not just providing meals—it is nourishing hope and opportunity.

In gratitude,
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Educators, parents, policymakers, and health leaders recognize school nutrition as essential to academic achievement, equity, and 
community well-being. The 2023-24 Philadelphia School Experience Survey revealed that 36% of responding principals identified food 
insecurity as a significant or moderate challenge. Correspondingly, 19% of student respondents reported experiencing hunger in the past 
30 days due to insufficient food at home, indicating occurrences ranged from occasional to frequent.        Federal programs administered by 
the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)—including the National School Breakfast Program (SBP), National School Lunch 
Program (NSLP), and Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP)—constitute the country's primary strategic framework to combat 
childhood food insecurity, serving over 30 million children nationwide daily. Through the USDA’s Community Eligibility Program (CEP), all 
students in Philadelphia qualify for free breakfast, lunch, after-school, and summer meals, reflecting the substantial proportion of low-
income students. Despite food insecurity and similar to many districts across the nation, the SDP actively endeavors to enhance student 
participation in meal programs, particularly to address the various barriers students encounter with breakfast consumption.

THE LARGER CONTEXT & PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PCP | Business Plan 2025

School districts across the nation are contending with significant challenges arising from COVID-19 disruptions, declining student 
enrollment, and financial constraints exacerbated by federal budget reductions and the end of pandemic relief funding. Concurrently, 
educational disparities are widening, disproportionately affecting low-income students, English language learners, and students of color. 
Mental health concerns among children in the United States have escalated over the past decade, with substantial increases in anxiety, 
depression, and behavioral disorders. In this context, schools serve as a vital social safety net by connecting children to essential services 
and resources, including healthy meals. 1-4

Another challenge for  school districts with aging infrastructure is that many schools nationwide lack on-site kitchens. Of the SDP's over 200 
schools, approximately half (105) have full kitchens, with the remainder relying on pre-plated meals prepared out of state.  Whitson’s 
Culinary Group—majority-owned by GenNx360 Capital Partners—supplies approximately 10.7 million pre-plated meals, prepared in New 
York and shipped locally for reheating and serving. The current two-year contract, initiated during the 2021/2022 school year, has the 
capacity for up to three extensions through 2027. While schools without full kitchens currently rely on pre-plated meals, ultimately 
changing legislation focused on childhood nutrition will drive the need for a different approach. Some states are considering laws to limit 
ultra-processed 'convenience meals' in schools to promote healthier, minimally processed foods. 7-8

This business plan is intended as an early step in illustrating the case and feasibility of this initiative.  Preparation includes a 
Landscape Assessment of school district-operated (School Food Authority or SFA) central kitchens nationwide to inform the proof-of-
concept, and key decision points and insights are included to inform planning. 

The operational and cost assumptions are developed through internal and external subject matter expertise. Additionally, this initiative 
benefits from the PCP Advisory Board's working knowledge, which comprises professionals from the School District of Philadelphia (SDP), 
corporate and school district food service sectors, nonprofit management, real estate, legal counsel, and community economic 
development.

Assuming that this project necessitates a phased approach, the assessment outlines two operational models: Version 1 entails locally 
managed procurement of pre-portioned meal components. In contrast, Version 2 incorporates 70% scratch-cooked meal components with 
a higher proportion of locally sourced ingredients. It is important to note that the financial analysis represents a current snapshot and does 
not reflect the phased implementation of contract transitions that would occur over time.

 For more details, see Appendix B.

5-6

As a potential solution to these and other challenges, the central kitchen model is gaining popularity among larger school districts as a way 
to standardize and improve meal quality, boost efficiency, increase meal participation, reduce waste, and lower costs. Additionally, many 
central kitchens serve as hubs for additional services, such as community and urban farm programs, nutrition education, student career 
exploration and technical training. When adding components of more commuity-based kitchens, programming also prioritizes adult 
workforce development. 

Philly Cooks for Philly, a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, is dedicated to establishing a centralized kitchen facility in Philadelphia capable 
of producing up to 20 million high-quality meals annually for SDP students and other recipients of publicly funded meal programs. 
Anchored in the principles of integrity, justice, collaboration, and impact, PCP envisions a public-nonprofit partnership that promotes 
economic development and workforce empowerment by localizing food preparation and generating meaningful employment 
opportunities for individuals facing barriers to workforce entry.
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LANDSCAPE ASSESSMENT
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Two types of central kitchens provide school meals: district-run central kitchens (also known as School Food Authorities or SFAs) and 
community kitchens that manage one or more school contracts. Both offer nutritious meals but differ in focus—SFAs target student 
nutrition, while community kitchens also support adult job training and community meals. Community kitchens have higher costs but more 
fundraising options. This review analyzes one community and 17 SFAs using public data and staff interviews from five peer programs to 
highlight key themes.

1.  Shared narrative 

While all school districts aim to provide nutritious meals for students, those featured in this report stand out for their strong 
commitment to working closely with their communities, public officials, and partners on unified goals around childhood nutrition. Staff 
members highlight the key role central kitchens play in improving meal quality and maintaining the flexibility needed to meet the 
changing needs of students and the community. While centralized production helps boost efficiency and save costs, the main goal 
remains leveraging good nutrition and food security through serving healthy, appealing meals to children.

2.  Flexible model components

Central kitchens bring together a mix of elements to achieve their goals:

Facility operators type: self-operation or contracted operator;

Meal type: pre-plate heat and serve, semi-or-fully scratched cooked individual meals, or scratch-cooked meal components to be 

reheated or finished at school sites;

Food Procurement: utilization of USDA food commodity programs and focus on supporting local food purveyors;

Additional Value-Add Services: specialty meal component processing (like fruit or fresh bakery products) for internal schools or 

external school districts; and

Educational and training programs: staff development programs, student career path shadowing or adult workforce 

development.

Since its 1975 launch, the focus of MPS' Homegrown program has evolved over time, from focusing on the efficiencies gained through a 
central kitchen, to a more food-centric approach with fresh, local ingredients, scratch cooking, and salad bars. (adaptability)

The FUSD Nutrition Center, a 100,000 SF high-volume facility, prepares and distributes about 75,000 scratch-cooked meals daily. With 
its own bakery and cook-chill operations, FUSD supplies over 100 schools with finished or near-finished items. Due to their centralized 
kitchen and related efforts, FUSD has seen a 12% increase in breakfast, and 3% in lunch participation, between 2023 - 2025. (large scale 
production to support schools, value-add through fresh baked goods)

The SFUSD central kitchen is still developing and is centered on the McAteer Culinary Center and a planned Student Nutrition Services 
“Hub + Shops.” Unlike the FUSD full production center, SFUSD uses the hub mainly for bulk prep and storage while expanding on-site 
kitchens to prepare more meals from fresh ingredients. (phased approach, center as hub and building out school kitchens)

Despite these structural differences, all five systems use central kitchens to migrate toward more scratch cooking, local sourcing, and 
student-engagement strategies such as taste tests and culturally relevant menus to boost acceptance and reduce waste. 

For more details, see Appendix C.

Minneapolis Public Schools (MPS) , Fresno Unified School District (FUSD), San Francisco Unified School District (SFUSD), and 
Springfield Public Schools are all examples of SFA kitchens that deliver higher-quality, often scratch-cooked meals for students. 
Common threads among them include investing in modern, efficient facilities, focusing on fresh, locally sourced ingredients, and 
aiming to boost student nutrition. (fresh, local food focused, scratch-cooking)

As another mature facility, the Springfield Culinary and Nutrition Center, with Sodexo as the partnering operator, focuses on meal 
participation, local sourcing, and culturally relevant menus. It produces eight million meals per year, processing fresh produce and 
shipping meal components such as sauces, vegetables, and baked goods to schools. Meal participation has increased to 70% overall, 
with some schools seeing increases as much as 50% to 79%.  (contract operator, value-added processing)
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3.  Food as a bridge-builder
Central kitchens often serve as "hubs" for programs and educational opportunities as well. The Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 
SFA offers experiential student learning and supports other initiatives, including an instructional garden and a planned urban farm, and 
serves as a hub for district-wide school garden programs. 

More detailed information for each central kitchen can be found on their websites, listed in Appendix C.

4.  Net revenue opportunities
Central kitchens nationwide are finding ways to increase operational revenue, both through increased meal participation as well as 
social enterprise endeavors.  

Table 1 lists 17 SFAs and one community kitchen (DC Central Kitchen), and their posted food service net revenue for the 2023-24 school 
year. Smaller districts with less meal production tend to run deficits, likely lacking economies of scale. Orange County Unified School 
District, the largest district reviewed, also has a $500,000 deficit but operates multiple sites, which dilutes savings. Surpluses usually 
occur in kitchens producing four to 15 million meals annually. 

Name (year launched) (A) State (B) # Schools (C) Annual Meals (D) NET (E)

Bellingham (2019) WA 22 1,350 ($1,490)

Federal Way (summer only - 2013) WA 37 1,800 ($1,354)

Bethel SD (2014) WA 54 2,500 $600

Boulder Valley (2020) CO 56 3,000 ($1,076)

Pittsburgh (1973) WA 27 3,960 ($1,933)

DC Central Kitchen (1989-new 2023) DC 30 4,000 $5,500

Riverside (2014 - expanded 2017) CA 30 4,320 $5,100

Oakland (2019) CA 82 4,680 $6,020

Irvine (2016) CA 45 5,200 $8,763

Davis (1998) UT 93 5,760 $690

San Francisco (Currently building - 2024) CA 125 6,480 $5,374

Minneapolis (1975) MN 62 7,200 ($3,539)

Granite (1989) UT 90 7,920 ($214)

Sacramento (2021-22) CA 73 8.000 ($792)

Springfield (2019) MA 90 8,640 $0

Fresno (2023 facility rehab) CA 108 15,600 $2,546

Duval Co (2005) FL 160 23,400 $935

Orange Co (multi-site model) FL 214 38,160 ($510)

Table 1 School District Central Kitchen Program Sample (In thousands - columns D & E) 

Data from 2023-24 ACFRs, audited statements, or 990 forms varied in detail, affecting comparability, including unclear USDA 
commodity revenue and differences in reporting revenue, expenses, and bond payments.

Finally, DC Central Kitchen in Washington, DC, operates social enterprise cafes, extensive youth training/career pathways, and catering 
services. These programs both increase students' opportunities and ways for the community to engage with the program. 

 "The Culinary Center" at the Boulder Valley School District (BVSD) offers hands-on learning, nutrition and cooking classes, "Iron Chef" 
competitions, school gardens, and farm visits. 

In Davis, Utah, the SFA operates the Cafe Central and Davis Catering - both of which offer social enterprise learning opportunities for 
students and ways for the local community to engage and support. 

7
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1.  Increased operational control

2. Enhanced strategic partnerships
Central kitchens serve as the foundation for collaboration. While the landscape assessment revealed a wide range of food-related 
programs, the partnership story is consistent: these efforts effectively engage students and families in meaningful, food-centered ways. 
The SDP already offers more than 120 Career and Technical Education programs that prepare students for college and careers through 
hands-on experience and industry-recognized certifications, such as the Culinary & Hospitality Achievement Mentorship Program. 
Additional schools provide agriculture and food science career pathways. Building on this strong foundation, the PCP Central Kitchen 
is designed to improve operations and better serve students, functioning as a “home base” to strengthen existing initiatives and spark 
new opportunities. The SDP’s current programs and partnerships are well-positioned to benefit from a central kitchen facility, 
including those listed below.

Eat Right Philly delivers interactive nutrition lessons, cooking activities, and wellness promotion to students and families across 

dozens of schools.

The Health Promotion Council works directly with schools to provide classroom-based nutrition and physical activity education, 

including after-school cooking clubs and garden-based learning.​

Fox Chase Farm, a 112-acre working farm, is managed by SDP to immerse students in agricultural education, including growing, 

harvesting, and marketing produce and caring for livestock.​

The Farm to School program connects local agriculture to school meals, supports school gardens, and offers experiential learning 

through farm field trips and cooking activities using local produce.​

Indoor agriculture pilot programs at five SDP high schools teach students hydroponic and controlled environment agriculture to 

supply salad bars and food banks.

The SDP will benefit from the many SFAs who have developed kitchens and are eager to share their journeys. Furthermore, SDP has a 
strong, committed partner in PCP to transform publicly funded meals in Philadelphia by improving food quality, boosting economic 
opportunities, and enhancing local control. 

Philly Cooks for Philly envisions a 100,000 SF central production facility in Philadelphia with the capacity to produce 20 million meals 
annually. This isn't a facility to "centralize" existing resources but rather a licensed, commercial-grade kitchen where large quantities of 
quality food are prepared, cooked, and stored for distribution to schools, starting with sites that use pre-plated meals. This approach 
builds upon many improvements already implemented in Philadelphia's public school food service, and provides additional benefits.

Peer interview feedback highlights limited vendor options and significant vulnerabilities, particularly for pre-plated meal components. 
Centralized kitchens offer unparalleled efficiency and tighter quality control, resulting in more streamlined food service operations and 
stronger food safety oversight.  By establishing an SFA in Philadelphia, SDP will enhance local control and significantly reduce 
dependence on distant suppliers by decreasing supply chain vulnerabilities. In addition to these immediate gains, the investment 
positions the SDP for future innovation through cutting-edge equipment and expert culinary staff, supporting scratch cooking and 
increasingly healthy and appealing student meals.

3.   District Strategy Alignment

As of the 2024-25 school year, the SDP, the nation’s eighth-largest school district, hosts 117,000 pre-K to 12 students. 8  During the 2018-

19 school year (pre-pandemic), school meals totaled 25.4 million. Meal participation dipped during the pandemic, but recovered 

somewhat to 17.3 million (2023), and may be as high as 18.5 million for 2025. As shown in Table 2, although participation and meal 

revenue is increasing, enrollment and meals are not anticipated to recover to pre-pandemic rates, and costs still surpass revenue in 

2025. 4,11

8

https://www.philasd.org/blog/2022/02/10/fringearts/
https://drexel.edu/cnhp/research/centers/Eat-Right-Philly/
https://drexel.edu/cnhp/research/centers/Eat-Right-Philly/
https://www.hpcpa.org/
https://www.hpcpa.org/
https://www.foxchasefarm.org/
https://thefoodtrust.org/what-we-do/farm-to-school/
https://philadelphia.today/2024/08/controlled-environment-agriculture-program/


OPPORTUNITY

PCP | Business Plan 2025

Table 2 SDP Food Service Department Budget Surplus/Deficit 2020 - 2025  (in thousands - columns B - E).  9-10

School Year (A) Meals (B) Revenue (C) Expense (D) Surplus/Deficit (E)

2020 - 2021 17,100 $77,200 $89,500 ($10,300)

2021 - 2022 unavailable $36,400 $68,300 ($28,900)

2022 - 2023 unavailable $78,500 $79,300 ($80)

2023 - 2024 17,300 $81,600 $79,500 $2,100

2024 - 2025 18,500 est $87,400 $88,500 ($1,100)

For more details, see Appendix D.

Typical participation in school meals nationwide is around 60% for lunch and substantially lower for breakfast, indicating that 
breakfast offers the greatest opportunity for increased participation.  Although all SDP schools offer free breakfast and lunch due to the 
high proportion of children living in poverty, some students still face barriers to participation.  Temple University launched a five-year 
study in 2023 to better understand these barriers. Findings show that fewer than one-third of Philadelphia students participated in free 
breakfast, with many facing challenges such as being unable to arrive early for meals. Conversely, not all schools have the capacity to 
offer breakfast later or in the classroom. Labor shortages, inadequate space, insufficient serving time allotment, and other challenges 
limit some schools' ability to implement changes that could increase meal participation. 11-13

The 2023-2028 SDP Strategic Plan, "Accelerate Philly" prioritizes making the district the fastest-improving large urban school system. 
With more than half of schools across the district adopting "Breakfast After the Bell" and Grab-and-Go by 2025, breakfast participation 
has already risen from 51% in 2022–23 to 58% in 2024–25.  Increasing the ability to integrate student feedback into meal preparation 
dovetails with current SDP strategies. 

Hygieia analyzed 2023-24 data from the Pennsylvania Department of Education (PA DOE) for the 120 sites serving pre-plated meals. 
Given that younger students historically show greater opportunity to increase meal participation,  the analysis focused on the 105 
schools serving 38,600 students in K-5, K-8, 1-5, or 1-8 grade groups. Of these, 54 schools (51%) and 22,900 students (59%) fell below 
average breakfast participation rates for their group. Out of 4.1 million breakfast meals needed over a 180-day service period, 1.2 
million were served, leaving a potential gap of 2.9 million meals to bring all schools to the current average breakfast participation levels 
for each grade group. Table 3 illustrates the potential gross and net revenue associated with increasing breakfast participation to the 
current average rate, for preplated meals within that age group.

105 
Preplate 

Meal Sites
(A)

Below 
Average 

Participation 
Schools (B)

Sample 
Recovery 
Rate (C)

Meals 
Recovered 

(D)

Gross Revenue @ 
$2.84 ea (E)

 Net Revenue 
@ $.71 ea (F)

Total Enrollment 43 25

Reachable Students 39 23

Breakfasts Needed 6,953 4,128

Breakfasts Served 3,285 1,235

Breakfast Gap 3,668 2,893 10% 289 $82 $205

2,893 30% 868 $2,465 $616

2,893 50% 1,447 $4,109 $1,027

Table 3 Sample Increased Breakfast Participation with Associated Revenue (in thousands columns A - F)
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Area Square Feet

Kitchen, production 55,000

Storage (D/R/F) 16,500

Shipping & recieving including interior dock space & office 2,800

Transportation/dispatch offices 900

Breakroom 400

Classroom/boardroom 400

Demonstration kitchen 1,200

Community event space 2,400

Restrooms, office, administrative & common space 20,000

TOTAL 100,000

Table 4 Central Kitchen Size Comparison 

Facility Considerations

As shown in Table 4,  kitchen and related areas cover over 75,000 SF (75% of the building), with 55,000 SF for meal production 
supporting up to 150 staff and trainees, sufficient for V2. The facility includes hot-and-cold prep, cook-chill (or sous-vide), cold-pack 
room, dishroom, lockers, and offices for four staff. Storage (dry, refrigerated, frozen) totals 16,500 SF (30% of kitchen space), exceeding 
industry standards for bulk buying and USDA storage. Shipping and receiving has 10 docks (eight incoming, two outgoing) plus two 
smaller vehicle bays, and staging space. Year round production (260 days) necessitates eight to 10 bays. This plan uses 10 as a 
conservative estimate with the potential for condensed production during the school year (180 days). Transportation offices support six 
staff for dispatch and driver coordination. For more details, see Appendix E.

The following section outlines the necessary facility components and space requirements. Note that all space estimates are calculated using 
conservative assumptions, and with value engineering and more specific program information, space needs may decrease by as much as 20%. 

1. Meal Production

Current SFA kitchen planning requirements state approximately 1.0 SF per daily meal produced. 14  As indicated in Table 5, the PCP 
kitchen utilizes approximately .60 SF per daily meal produced. The PCP central kitchen will produce between 77,000 and 110,000 meals 
per day, depending on a blend of 180 to 260 days of production. The following section outlines the necessary facility components and 
space requirements. 

Name State Annual Meals (A) Kitchen SF (B) SF/Meal (C)

Boulder Valley CO 3,000 .40 2.86

Pittsburgh PA 3,960 .92 4.18

Oakland CA 4,680 .43 1.65

Davis UT 5,760 .62 1.94

San Francisco CA 6,480 .47 1.31

Minneapolis MN 7,200 .47 1.18

Granite UT 7,920 .84 1.91

Sacramento CA 8,000 .48 1.12

Springfield MA 8,640 .50 1.04

Fresno CA 15,660 .50 .57

Duval Co FL 23,400 .68 .52

Orange Co FL 38,160 .40 .19

Table 5: Space Allottment Comparisons (in thousands - columns A - C) 

PCP 20M Meals - .60 
SF
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2. Flexible Community & Program Space

The 41,000 SF of external space is divided among the 12 bays, each with 400 SF of external and 160 SF internal space, totaling 5,600 SF.    
Additional parking space includes 3,600 SF for 10 large trucks and 35,000 SF for 100 passenger vehicles. External space expense of $4/SF 
is included if parcels are non-contiguous; otherwise, the space may be available at no additional cost. Half (2,800 SF) is priced at the 
higher internal rate of $16/SF as a conservative estimate.

For more details, see Appendix D

The second type of space totals 8,000 SF and includes flexible community and program areas. It features a 2,400 SF open area for events 
of up to 120 people, a 1,200 SF demonstration kitchen for up to 10 individuals, and a 400 SF classroom or meeting room. An additional 
2,000 SF is planned for offices or shared workspaces. The remaining space includes common areas, restrooms, storage, and a private 
room for activities like breastfeeding.

3. External Space

Facility Considerations (continued)

Profit & Loss Considerations
The plan outlines revenue and expense assumptions based on current data to be refined with partner input starting with SDP. It compares 
two scenarios: 10.7 million locally prepared pre-plated meals (V1) and moving to 70% scratch-cooked, reheatable meal components using 
locally sourced products and current retherming equipment (V2). All assumptions need to be updated with current SDP information as 
available.  

2. Expense Detail

1. Revenue Detail
Estimated revenue is $39.5 million based on 2025 meal reimbursement rates, for the 2022 meal count of 10.7 million meals, submitted by 
the current vendor in response to the "Emergency Scope of Service (RVD 11/6/14) Request for Proposal (RFP)".  For more details, see 
Appendix E

B.  Labor 

Cost of Goods is 64% (V1) to 74% (V2) of total revenue, at $25.3 million (V1) and $28.9 million (V2), with a per meal expense of $2.13, 
$2.70, and $1.36 (V1) and $2.38, $3.09, and $1.69 (V2) for breakfast, lunch, and snacks, respectively. These rates are in line, albeit 
conservative, with peer kitchens. For more details, see Appendix D.

As shown in Table 6, the direct labor positions, included in the COGs expense above, are 80 (V1) and 114 (V2), respectively. Meal 
production-focused indirect labor positions, excluding transportation, total 21 employees for a total of 101 (V1) and 135 (V2). For 
comparison, FUSD has approximately 100 employees for 87,000 daily scratch meals. For more details, see Appendix D.

A.  Cost of Goods (direct labor, food, packaging and 10% waste)

Table 6 Meal Production Staffing Comparison 

Position Type V1 Sub-Total V2 Sub-Total

Direct Labor (meal production) 80 114

Indirect Labor

Executive Chef 1 1

Procurement 3 3

Production 11 11

Shipping & Receiving 6 101 6 135

Note: Indirect staffing estimates may be high, as many kitchen support roles aren’t carried directly in peer kitchen budgets and are instead, 
shared between departments. 
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OPPORTUNITY

As outlined in Table 7,  total PCP expenses total $38.4 million (V1) and $42.8 million (V2), including a 5% liquidity fund and depreciation. 
Total positions are 137 (V1) or 171 (V2), respectively, including transportation, administration and marketing. Indirect labor costs and fringe 
on all positions are $6.3 million (V1) and $6.6 million (V2).

PCP | Business Plan 2025

Profit & Loss Considerations (continued)

3. Non-personnel 

Non-personnel expenses are just under $4 million for V1 and V2. For more detail see Appendix D.

Including these two anticipated credits, and adjusting out depreciation and the 5% liquidity fund for comparison purposes, the adjusted 
total expense (V1) is $32.7 million.  The first year extension of the current vendor contract is for 2024-25 ($35,858,475), decreased by the 
estimated expense of commodity distribution expense ($2.4 million) brings the estimated contract expense to approximately $33.5 
million. 

TOTAL MEALS 10,700,000 V1 (A) V2 (B)

REVENUE $39,500 $39,500

 Direct Labor Positions 80 114

Direct Labor $3,080 $4,414

Food $18,288 $20,313

Packaging $1,814 $1,814

Disposables $321 $321

Waste $1,829 $2,031

Total COGS $25,332 $28,894

TOTAL REVENUE LESS COGS $14,122 $10,559

EXPENSE

 Indirect Labor Positions 57 57

Total Indirect Labor + Fringe $6,289 $6,629

Total Labor Positions 137 171

Nonpersonnel $3,954 $3,979

Other $2,779 $3,278

Total Expense $38,353 $42,841

Value of USDA Commodities used in meals ($977) ($977)

Value of Product Net Give Back ($1,940) ($1,940)

Net Expense for Meal Production & Distribution $35,436 $39,923

Net Revenue $4,064 ($.423)

Table 7 Combined Total Profit & Loss (in thousands - columns A & B )

Two potential adjustments to food expenses appear as a credit at the end of Table 7. The first is the USDA commodity value on the SDP 
annual financial reports which range from $0.17 to $0.19 per meal. Using the conservative $0.17 rate for 5.8 million lunch meals yields a 
$977,000 credit, likely an underestimate. The second credit is the dollar amount of the Taken vs Served Credit,  for a percentage of meals 
that do not include milk, fruit, or vegetables, as indicated in the RFP. For more details, see Appendix D.

Administration ($505,000)
Facilities & Equipment ($2,421,608)
Technology/Communication ($210,000)
Human Resources ($150,000/$175,000)

Travel & Meetings ($30,000)
Transportation/Distribution ($622,000) (Appendix D)
Program Expense ($15,000)
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Opportunities

OPPORTUNITY
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SWOT Analysis Considerations

The following section outlines a brief Strengths-Weaknesses-Opportunities-Threats (SWOT) analysis for planning purposes. A more 
comprehensive SWOT should be completed with SDP, as the key stakeholder in the project.

Strengths

Weaknesses

Threats

Success benchmarks can be project, process, or program-driven. For this discussion, we focus on the school food service metrics, guided by 
the SDP's priorities and ultimate decisions regarding movement toward scratch cooking, and interest in how the second 10 million meals 
are utilized.

The following are meant to be examples for discussion purposes only.

Evaluation Considerations

1. Based on replacing the current pre-plated meals with a more appealing alternative, PCP can replace the current vended meals with 

locally produced V1 meals: 25%-50%-75%-100% by X date(s)

2. Based on replacing the V1 preplated meals with V2 70% scratch-cooked meals: 25%-50%-75%-100% by X date(s).

3. Along with the V2 meal menu, integrate local food purchasing in accordance with the Good Food Purchasing Guidelines.

4. Based on increasing meal participation, and in concert with ongoing student feedback and engagement, increase the number of meal 

options from X to X.

5. Based on increasing meal participation, and in concert with ongoing programmatic changes around meal service timing and bell 

schedules, develop goals to increase specific schools within grade groups up to the group mean.

6. Other benchmarks to measure concurrently can include student meal satisfaction. 

7. Operational benchmarks can include cost per meal produced and/or process measurements. 

1. Mission-driven and competent Food Services Department 

2. Aid of Philly Cooks for Philly and other strong community partners

3. Strong existing models and organizations that are willing to share expertise

4. Inclusion of financial "buffers" to help alleviate any additional costs incurred, listed in Appendix D.

1. Aging school facilities infrastructure,

2. Chronic SDP underfunding,

3. Hygieia developed this plan without some key information. An example is to understand the storage needs for USDA commodities, 

fully. An adjusted report will need to be completed with SDP input in the next phase of work. 

1. Operational and cost control, and decreased reliance on one large external vendor,

2. Progress toward scratch-cooking,

3. Increased meal participation and associated revenue,

4. Increased  educational and training partnerships,

5. Increased community and student engagement, and

6. Increased programmatic fundraising.

1. Continued change for the Division of Food Services and associated change management needed,

2. Uncertain federal funding and unstable economic conditions,

3. Decreasing enrollment, and

4. Alienation of a stable, if subpar, preplated meal supplier.
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IN CLOSING 
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The PCP Central Kitchen is a practical, evidence-based response to Philadelphia’s current school meal challenges and a strategic 
investment in the future. By shifting production to a local, community-centered facility, this initiative strengthens food quality, operational 
control, and economic opportunity while advancing SDP’s educational and equity goals.

The  PCP Business Plan is an invitation to move from concept to collective implementation. With aligned leadership, clear roles and 
responsibilities, and a shared commitment to equity and excellence, the PCP Central Kitchen can transform Philadelphia's publicly funded 
meal system from a fragmented, vendor-dependent model into a resilient local engine for health, learning, and economic mobility. The 
opportunity is both urgent and achievable. The goal is to ensure that every publicly funded meal served in Philadelphia reflects the 
community’s values, strengthens its schools, and contributes to a more just and vibrant food system for all.

Peer districts across the country provide strong precedent that central kitchens, when implemented with discipline and a clear mission, 
can raise meal quality, increase participation, manage costs, and support thriving educational environments. Their experience informed 
the assumptions in this plan and shows that central kitchens operating in the range of four to 15 million meals are well-positioned to 
achieve surpluses that can be reinvested in food quality, facilities, and programming. Philadelphia has the additional advantage of a 
universal CEP environment and high unmet need, which together create significant upside for participation and reimbursement recovery if 
barriers are reduced and meals are appealing and culturally relevant. 

Beyond the financial case, the plan makes clear that this facility will serve as a hub for student learning, workforce development, and 
community engagement. The PCP Central Kitchen aligns with and amplifies existing SDP initiatives—such as Career and Technical 
Education pathways, Farm to School, Fox Chase Farm, indoor agriculture pilots, and Eat Right Philly—by providing a “home base” where 
food, education, and employment come together in a cohesive system. Over time, this hub can support expanded programming, including 
culinary training, nutrition education, social enterprise catering, and deeper partnerships with community-based organizations and local 
food producers.

The proposed 100,000 SF central kitchen will produce up to 20 million meals annually, beginning with replacing 10.7 million pre-plated 
meals currently served in schools without full-service kitchens, which conservative financial modeling shows may be less than the vendor-
equivalent cost while improving quality and responsiveness. Furthermore, a new local central kitchen can be the foundation for increased 
meal participation and associated reimbursement revenue in the future.

Translating this vision into reality now depends on coordinated action. The next phase requires: formalizing the partnership structure 
between SDP, PCP, and key public and nonprofit partners; selecting and securing a facility site; advancing architectural, engineering, and 
operational design; refining routing and storage assumptions; and launching a capital campaign that matches the scale and ambition of 
the project. Equally important is a deliberate change-management strategy that centers student, family, and staff voices, sets clear 
operational and participation benchmarks, and commits to transparent reporting on costs, performance, and impact.

The SDP has a dedicated nonprofit partner, PCP, which has steadfastly upheld the commitment to use food to empower Philadelphians, 
especially those from marginalized communities, through nutritious and culturally appropriate food and economic development 
opportunities.
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APPENDIX A - Glossary
 USDA/Public Feeding Program Definitions

1. Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP): A federal program that reimburses participating child care, afterschool, and adult day care sites for 
serving nutritious meals and snacks to enrolled participants.

2. School Breakfast Program (SBP): A federally assisted meal program that reimburses schools and residential child care institutions for serving 
nutritionally balanced, low‑cost or free breakfasts that meet USDA Standards. 

3. National School Lunch Program (NSLP): A federally assisted meal program that provides cash subsidies and USDA Foods to schools for serving 
nutritionally balanced, low‑cost or free lunches to eligible children each school day. 

4. Self-Op: Short for “self‑operated,” meaning the school district or institution directly manages its food service program with its own staff and 
systems instead of contracting operations to a food service management company.

5. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP): The largest federal nutrition assistance program, providing monthly benefits via an 
electronic benefits card to help low‑income households buy food.

6. United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Commodities: USDA Foods, often called commodities, are agricultural products purchased by 
USDA and provided to schools and other programs as in‑kind assistance to support nutritious meals while also stabilizing farm markets.
A. Direct Delivery (AKA Brown Box): Ingredients/products going directly to school districts  
B. Bulk Foods for Processing: Bulk ingredients going to manufacturers for products distributed to school districts
C. Department of Defense (DOD) Fresh fruit and vegetable program 

7. Child Nutrition Reauthorization: Periodic federal legislation through which Congress reviews and renews statutory authority, funding structures, 
and policy changes for child nutrition programs such as NSLP, SBP, CACFP and others.

8. Healthy Hunger Free Kids Act 2010: A 2010 child nutrition law that reauthorized and strengthened federal school meal and child nutrition 
programs, updating nutrition standards, access provisions, and accountability requirements. 

9. Offer Vs Serve Credit: The Division of Food Services does not anticipate that every breakfast and or lunch meal served will be accompanied by all 
meal components. The vendor is to consider the fact that approximately 25% of the total meals will not include milk, 40% will not include 
vegetables and/or 10% will not include fruit. 

 Food Service Cooking Methods
1. Bulk Component: A menu element (such as cooked pasta, rice, proteins, or vegetables) produced or delivered in large quantities 

rather than as individually portioned meals, to be portioned or combined on-site into final dishes.
2. Cook Chill: A production method where food is cooked in batches, rapidly chilled under controlled conditions, stored cold, and later 

reheated for service, often using bagged or bulk products to extend shelf life.
3. Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point (HACCP): A systematic food safety approach that identifies, evaluates, and controls 

hazards at specific steps in the food production and service process. 
4. Ready to Finish (RTF): A product state where food is partially or fully prepared by a manufacturer or central kitchen and delivered 

where on-site staff only need to complete a final heating, cooking or assembling. 
5. Sous Vide: A technique in which foods are vacuum‑sealed in heat‑stable bags and cooked in a precisely temperature‑controlled water 

bath, then rapidly cooled and refrigerated or frozen until reheating and service.
6. Value Added: A food product that has been processed or further prepared beyond its basic form—such as marinated, pre‑cut, 

seasoned, or partially cooked—to reduce labor and add convenience for the buyer.

 Other 
1. Commercial Driver's License (CDL): A special class of driver’s license required to legally operate large or heavy commercial motor 

vehicles such as box trucks, buses, and tractor‑trailers in the United States.
2. Meals Per Labor Hour: A metric that enables school foodservice managers to operationalize metrics:

A.  Meals/Labor Hour: Total meals or meal equivalents/Number of Paid Labor Hours
B.  Meal equivalents (K-12 MEQ): 1 lunch = 1 MEQ, 3 breakfast = 1 MEQ

3. Weight Rating: Refers to a vehicle’s Gross Vehicle Weight Rating, which is the maximum total safe weight of the fully loaded vehicle as 
set by the manufacturer, including the truck itself plus fuel, passengers, and cargo.

4. Career and Technical Education (CTE): Secondary and postsecondary programs that integrate academic instruction with technical 
and career‑focused training in fields such as health, culinary arts, and trades.
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https://www.dcnorrisna.com/what-is-the-cook-chill-metho


Other Central Kitchens - links for further information

1. Bellingham Public Schools

2. Bethel Public Schools

3. Boulder Valley

4. Davis Public Schools

5. DC Central Kitchen

6. Duval Public Schools

7. Federal Way Public Schools

8. Fresno Unified Public Schools

9. Granite Public School

10. Irvine School District
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1. Kiddom 2025 Biggest Learning Challenges for Children

2. 2025 Trends in K-12 Education

3. SDP Enrollment Trend

4. Enrollment Decline

5. SDP Quality of Life Survey - Food Insecurity

6. SDP School Experience Survey

7. State Bills Against Less Healthy Meals

8. PA House Bill 1132

APPENDIX B - The Larger Context (reference links)

9. SDP Site and Enrollment Numbers

12. SDP Meal Reports from the Department of Education

13. National Meal Participation Averages

14. Temple NIH Study on Meal Participation

15. The Lunchbox

10. SDP The Fund Reports

11. SDP ACFR

APPENDIX C - Landscape Assessment

11. Minneapolis Public Schools

12. Oakland Unified School District

13. Orange County Public Schools

14. Pittsburgh Public Schools

15. Riverside Unified School District

16. Sacramento Unified Public Schools

17. San Francisco Unified Public Schools

18. Springfield Public Schools
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https://whatcomfoodnetwork.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/The-Good-Food-Promise-2019.pdf
https://www.enr.com/articles/38293-best-project-governmentpublic-building-and-excellence-in-safety-bethel-school-district-transportation-center-and-central-kitchen
https://food.bvsd.org/
https://www.davisjournal.com/2024/08/15/501691/central-facility-serves-more-than-27-000-lunches-each-day-in-davis-school-district
https://dccentralkitchen.org/
https://www.duvalschools.org/page/nutrition-service-center
https://www.bassettiarch.com/portfoliodetails/fwpssc
https://edcal.acsa.org/fresnos-students-eat-more-fresh-meals
https://www.graniteschools.org/nutritionservices/bates-central-kitchen-tours/
https://webbfoodservicedesign.com/irvine-unified-school-district/
https://www.kiddom.co/resources/the-biggest-student-learning-challenges-schools-will-face-in-2025-26
https://www.hanoverresearch.com/reports-and-briefs/k-12-education/2025-trends-in-k-12-education/
https://www.chalkbeat.org/philadelphia/2025/12/02/district-enrollment-declines-by-1050-students/
https://excelined.org/2025/06/25/enrollment-decline-the-biggest-threat-to-public-schools-that-no-one-wants-to-tackle/
https://www.philasd.org/research/2025/12/11/household-food-insecurity-in-the-school-district-of-philadelphia-an-analysis-of-philly-school-experience-survey-results-2023-24/
https://statecapitallobbyist.com/healthcare/states-target-ultra-processed-food-in-schools-with-new-legislation/
https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/billinfo/bill_history.cfm?syear=2025&sind=0&body=H&type=B&bn=1132
https://whyy.org/articles/philly-schools-tony-watlington-superintendent-of-the-year/
https://www.pa.gov/agencies/education/programs-and-services/schools/food-and-nutrition#accordion-5a547da5b7-item-6ab18289c5
https://billypenn.com/2023/08/31/philadelphia-school-lunch-temple-study-boost-participation/
https://billypenn.com/2023/08/31/philadelphia-school-lunch-temple-study-boost-participation/
https://www.thelunchbox.org/management/central-kitchens/about-central-kitchens/
https://www.thefundsdp.org/annual-reports/
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/168P-DXxTiMp52NuOjltfHBRhe1BBNGK9
https://www.mpschools.org/departments/cws/tour
https://www.ousd.org/nutrition-services/the-center
https://www.ocps.net/food-and-nutrition-services-home
https://www.pghschools.org/departments/food-services/school-menus/central-kitchen
https://www.riversidesd.com/departments/food-services
https://thecentralkitchen.org/
https://www.sfusd.edu/student-nutrition-services-takes-step-toward-central-kitchen
https://www.homegrownspringfield.org/


APPENDIX - C Landscape Assessment Other Central Kitchens - links for further information
SFA

State
Revenue 
(2023-34)

Total Expense 
(2023-24) Net SOURCE Financial References

Bellingham PS WA $5,097,638 $6,588,069 ($1,490,431) Form OPSI 1800A (WA)2023-24

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?
src=https%3A%2F%2Fospi.k12.wa.us%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2F2025-
05%2Freport1800fy2023-24.xlsx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK

Federal Way PS WA $14,074,066 $15,427,716 ($1,353,650) Form OPSI 1800A (WA)2023-24

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?
src=https%3A%2F%2Fospi.k12.wa.us%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2F2025-
05%2Freport1800fy2023-24.xlsx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK

Bethel SD WA $12,648,747 $12,097,521 $551,226 Form OPSI 1800A (WA)2023-24

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?
src=https%3A%2F%2Fospi.k12.wa.us%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2F2025-
05%2Freport1800fy2023-24.xlsx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK

Boulder Valley SD CO $13,432,855 $14,508,454 ($1,075,599) ACFR 2023-24 PG112
https://resources.finalsite.net/images/v1734387588/bvsdorg/elpehfvztfgvxbap72lv/202
4ACFR.pdf

Pittsburgh PS PA $20,615,514 $22,548,308 ($1,932,794) ACFR 2023-24 PG8
https://resources.finalsite.net/images/v1722973476/pghschoolsorg/nvoxtnw2vcuzm47
zghfq/PPS_ACFR_FINAL_2023.pdf

DCCK DC 40,400,000 34,900,000 $5,500,000
ProPublica Report of Audited 
FInancials https://projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/organizations/521584936

Riverside USD 
Central Kitchen & 
Food Hub CA $38,600,029 $33,483,316 $5,116,713 2023-24 Audited Financials PG13

https://resources.finalsite.net/images/v1749200778/riversideunifiedorg/xevbs5labe17
b9brjafx/2024RiversideUnifiedAuditedFinancials.pdf

Oakland USD CA $35,368,240 $29,812,847 $5,555,393 2023-24 Audited Financials PG17 https://drive.google.com/file/d/10VS-ZvJTzAqLfN1ZAekegTpX6_kP1LdI/view

Irvine USD CA $25,989,467 $17,226,185 $8,763,282 2023-24 Audited Financials PG16
https://iusd.org/sites/default/files/documents/Irvine%20USD%202024%20Final%20Fin
ancial%20Statements.pdf

Davis SD UT $37,405,000 $36,715,000 $690,000 ACFR 2023-24 PG87

https://core-docs.s3.us-east-
1.amazonaws.com/documents/asset/uploaded_file/4672/dsd/5040314/Davis_School_
District_2024_ACFR.pdf

San Francisco PS CA $43,088,800 $36,152,754 $5,374,010 ACFR 2023-24 PG12
https://go.boarddocs.com/ca/sfusd/Board.nsf/files/DEFP7F6339D1/$file/SanFrancisco
USDRpt.24.pdf

Minneapolis PS MN $21,977,738 $25,516,568 ($3,538,830) ACFR 2023-24 PG112
https://resources.finalsite.net/images/v1743703187/mplsk12mnus/r5aztdqr2tnfysimaa
9l/FinancialStatements2024.pdf

Granite Run PS UT $29,231,472 $29,445,018 ($213,546) ACFR 2022-23 PG83
https://www.graniteschools.org/accounting/wp-
content/uploads/sites/31/2024/01/FY23-ACFR.pdf

Sacramento USD CA $40,594,495 $41,386,750 ($792,255)
2023-24 Audited Financials PG69-
70

https://resources.finalsite.net/images/v1749807004/scusdedu/rmgvwkzt1s27ke7zkcnb
/112_received_indenpendent_audit_report_for_fiscal_year_ended_june_30_2024_sub
mitted_by_crowe_llp.pdf

Springfield PS MA $30,000,000 $30,000,000 $0
2024 budget- can't find audited 
financials

https://www.springfieldpublicschools.com/common/pages/GetFile.ashx?
key=BQ5NCLf5

Fresno USD CA $77,679,094 $66,333,430 $2,545,591
2023-24 Audited Financials PG82 
(includes $8M debt payment)

https://resources.finalsite.net/images/v1734458608/fresnouorg/wnjcwltbztqya2i78uo
w/2023-24DistrictAuditReportCrowe-Website.pdf

Duval County PS FL $69,248,913 $68,314,319 $934,594 2023-24 Audited Financials PG6 https://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/7507/urlt/2324afrDuval.pdf

Orange County PS 
(regional) FL $144,081,517 $144,591,173 ($509,656) ACFR 2023-24

https://files.smartsites.parentsquare.com/6888/2024_annual_comprehensive_financial_report.
pdf
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1. GENERAL STRUCTURE

2. REVENUE

3. EXPENSE
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APPENDIX D -  Financial Feasibility

Budget Assumptions

A 5% "liquidity fund" alleviates potential cashflow challenges.

Food and packaging expense is conservatively estimated before a 15% addition for safety.

The value of commodities is not assumed in the COGS calculations.

Labor is priced above current and/or union rates as applicable.

Pricing does not include RFP or bulk purchasing discounts.

Potential savings available by providing meal components to schools with full kitchens is not included.

The trucks will likely be purchased and included in the initial capital campaign, thus significantly decreasing the transportation 

expense shown. The SDP requirement of no vehicles more than five years should be taken into consideration of this decision.

A cost of $16 SF (on the high side of current) is used as the basis for lease cost estimates.

$4/SF was added for the lease expense of outdoor space, but will only be needed if the parking space identified is not 

geographically congruent with the building space. 

Diesel fuel is priced at $5 per gallon - a 20% increase over the current rate.

Loading docks are assumed at a maximum of 12, however it is likely that 8-10 will suffice.

Only the pre-plated meal portion of the SDP food service is represented @ 10.7 million meals per the 2022 Whitson's response 

assumptions. 

Per Whitson's pre-plated sites between 121-134 + 77 Early Child Care: 198 - 211 (212 stops).

Deliveries will meet SDP RFP requirements, including timing, product drop instructions, staffing and equipment specifications.

This plan assumes technology-driven operations using K-12 food service software, including menu planning, digital production 

records, and CPF to satellite systems for ordering, compatible inventory management software for scanning incoming and outgoing, 

labeling, and tracking of meal products throughout the district. This budget does not include the purchase or implementation 

expense associated with these systems.

This is not a USDA-certified facility.

CACFP and NSB/LP meal reimbursement rates represent 2025 rates provided by PA DOE. 

The NSLP Lunch reimbursement rate shown below includes an additional $.10 per meal from the State of Pennsylvania, and a further 

$.04 per meal, assuming the SDP continues to maintain an average of over 20% breakfast meal participation rates. The NSB 

reimbursement rate shown below includes an additional $1.10 per meal from the State of Pennsylvania and a further $.02 per meal, 

with the same participation requirements. 

For comparison purposes, the 2025 vendor expense for the packaged portion of SDP’s current convenience meal service is estimated 

at $35.9 million, increasing to $39.2 million and $42.8 million for 2026 and 2027, respectively. This price also includes transportation 

services for USDA commodities to school sites.

COGS is shown as a debit against gross revenue, as dictated by Generally Accepted Accounting Practices.

A number of expense "buffers" are built into the budget:

19



APPENDIX D - Financial Feasibility

Full Profit & Loss Statement PG1
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APPENDIX D - Financial Feasibility

Full Profit & Loss Statement PG2
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(in thousands columns A, B, C, D)

Payment Source/Type BF (A) L (B) SNK (C) TOTAL (D)

NSB/LP Meals 3,704 4,911 0 8,615

Federal Reimbursement Rate $2.84 $4.45 0

State Reimbursement Rate $.012 $.014

NSB/LP Revenue $10,963 $22,543 0 $33,506

CACFP Meals 630 883 630 2,093

Reimbursement Rate $2.37 $4.43 $1.21

CACFP Revenue $1,493 $3,692 $762 $5,947

TOTAL MEALS 4,334 5,795 630 10,708

TOTAL REVENUE $12,011 $26,235 $762 $39,454

BF = Breakfast L = Lunch  SNK = Snack

APPENDIX D - Financial Feasibility

Meal Counts, Reimbursement Rates & Revenue

Offer vs Taken Credit - USDA Commodity Valuation - Meal Participation Revenue Recovery

Net Revenue per Meal

Did not take offer vs serve credit off of snacks as a conservative measure

PCP | Business Plan 2025
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APPENDIX D - Financial Feasibility

"Center of the Plate" Comparisons

Expense COGS: Food

Item B V1 L V1 SNK V1 BF V2 L V2 SNK V2

Meal $1.11 $1.48 $0.58 $1.23 $1.73 $0.69

Condiment $0.00 $0.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.15 $0.00

Milk $0.35 $0.35 $0.35 $0.35 $0.35 $0.35

Sub-Total $1.46 $1.98 $.093 $1.58 $2.23 $1.04

Waste (10%) $0.15 $0.20 $0.90 $0.16 $0.22 $0.10

Packaging $0.18 $0.18 $0.00 $0.18 $0.18 $0.00

Disposables $0.03 $0.03 $0.03 $0.03 $0.03 $0.03

Sub-Total $0.21 $0.21 $0.03 $0.21 $0.21 $0.03

Cost per Meal $2.13 $2.70 $1.36 $2.38 $3.09 $1.60

Food Expense Calculations

BF = Breakfast L = Lunch SP = Supper SNK = Snack

Pricing is based on (October 2025) wholesale prices for common items, with all COGS figures including a 15% safety margin. 
Food pricing is consistent or higher to other similar kitchens, illustrating the 15% buffer and highest cost assumptions across the board, 
as an additional safety measure (see table below).
Calulations are based on 2024 menus, regulations, SDP cycles, and timing, and include a componentized entree (fresh, frozen, or shelf-
stable), vegetable, fruit, juice, milk, and/or bread, as applicable, with at least two entree choices in school lunch and K-12 breakfast 
programs. 
Milk is included in all meals for initial budgeting purposes. 

Meal 
(with milk) DC 

Central 
Kitchen 

(Scratch)

Springfield 
(Scratch)

Fresno 
(Scratch)

San Francisco 
(Scratch)

PCP Estimate 
(V1) Preplate

PCP Estimate 
(V2) Preplate 
Replacement

Breakfast
Lunch K-8
Lunch HS

$1.88
$2.25
$2.80

$1.56
$1.73
$1.83

$1.99
$2.19

$2.05 $2.13
$2.70

$2.38
$3.09

Expense COGS: Packaging

As of this report, the average cost for combined packaging (container trays and case boxes) ranges from $0.15 to $0.17 per meal, compared 
to $0.13 to $0.15 per meal for trays alone from other commissaries. Including $0.03 for disposables (utensils and napkins), the current SDP 
cost is $0.18 to $0.20 per meal. Costs have stayed consistent from June through August 2025, but a 10-15% price increase is anticipated on 
January 1, 2026, due to upcoming tariffs. A 15% increase on packaging and disposables brings the total to $0.21 per meal. Note that RFP 
component specifications may differ by state; for example, some disposables, like those in this plan, are compostable in all states except 
California.

PCP | Business Plan 2025
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COGS Calculations
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Direct labor calculations utilize an adjusted Meals per Labor Hour (MPLH) calculation, a metric that enables school food service managers 
to assess productivity, staffing, and costs.  Central Kitchens are 90 MPLH for lunch. Breakfast is generally estimated at a 3:2 ratio from 
lunch. This brings standard calculations to 90 for lunch and 135 for lunch - almost an exact match with Hygieia estimates. link

Direct Labor Expense Calculations (in thousands with exception of rows B, D, E & H)

BF L SNK TOTAL (V1) BF L SNK TOTAL (V2)

Meals/Packages (A) 4,334 5,745 630 10,708 4,334 5,745 630 10,708

Meals/Hr (B) 135 100 150 100 65 150

TOTAL Labor Hrs (C) 32 57 4 94 43 88 4 136

Staff (D) 22 40 0 62 30 61 0 91

Packages/Hr (E) 480 360 500 360 300 500

TOTAL Labor Hrs (F) 9 16 1 26 12 19 1 32

Staff (G) 6 11 0 17 8 13 0 23

TOTAL Staff (H) 28 51 0 80 38 75 0 114

APPENDIX D - Financial Feasibility

BF = Breakfast L = Lunch SP = Supper SNK = Snack

Meals/Hour/Person: Total meals/ by Type/ Total Labor Hours
Total Staff: Meals per Hour/8 (hours/day)/180 (school days)
Total Labor: Total Staff x 8 (hours/day) x 180 (school days)

Expense COGS: Direct Labor

Indirect positions tied to procurement, meal production and distribution calls for 43 positions (page 26), which do not change between both 
versions. An additional 14 indirect administrative positions, including facilities, marketing and administrative support bring the total indirect 
postions to 57. When added to the direct labor totals, this results in total positions of 137 (V1) and 171 (V2), or a difference of 34 direct labor 
positions, between model versions. 

Expense: Indirect Labor

Twenty million meals over 180 service days equals 110,000 meals per day, although some percentage of production is likely to fall within 
non-school periods, like summer. Production over 260 days (52 weeks) equates to 77,000 daily meals. Adding only positions tied directly to 
meal production, including procurement and shipping and receiving, the PCP plan calls for 100 (V1) and 134 (V2) direct and indirect 
employees. For comparison, FUSD produces approximately 87,000 meals per day with 100 employees. When accounting for a percentage of 
possible duplication of administrative services—often included in most school districts' operations but shown as a stand alone for PCP—
these figures align with those of other central kitchens.

Direct labor figures assume paying staff for 44 weeks, with some furloughs in the summer until production supports year-round work. 
Version 1 calls for 62 staff for meal production and 17 for packaging, totaling 80; V2 needs 91 and 23, totaling 114. Packaging time stays the 
same for both versions. The minimum wage is $22/hour. Recent job ads list wages from $15 to $18/hour, and the 2023 SDP union contract 
calls for a 23% to 29.7% wage increase over four years, reaching at least $19.07/hour by 2027. Higher wages are based on mission and 
fundraising. 

Indirect staffing positions for general supportive service areas, include administration, facility oversight, and some funds appropriated for 
shared services such as marketing, Human Resources (HR), and Finance. Two customer service representatives are included as per the SDP 
2022 Request for Proposal. The Commercial Driver's License (CDL) drivers are shown at $30 an hour, which is above the current 
Philadelphia union rates of $27 per hour. Other hourly rates (for comparison) are tiered as follows:

Tier 1 - Executive Management and Directors: $41 - $50/hour (also includes an IT Tech position)
Tier 2 - Managers and Registered Dietitians: $31 - $40/hour
Tier 3 - Supervisors, Purchasing and Quality Assurance Associates: $25 - $30/hour

PCP | Business Plan 2025
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Indirect Position # Hourly (A) Annual (B) Total (C)

Management

Executive Chef 1 $50 $104 $104

Production

     Director 1 $48 $100 $100

     Assistant Director 2 $38 $80 $160

     Manager 4 $40 $83 $332

     Quality Assurance 2 $35 $73 $146

     Registered Dietitians 2 $40 $83 $166

Expense: Indirect Labor

Procurement

     Purchasing Manager 1 $40 $83 $83

     Purchasing Associates 2 $35 $73 $146

Shipping & Receiving

     Manager 2 $40 $83 $166

     Associates 4 $30 $62 $250

Transporation & Distribution

     Manager 1 $40 $83 $83

     Dispatcher (1) & CDL Drivers (10) 11 $30 $62 $686

     Driver Assistants 10 $25 $52 $520

Sub-Total 43 $2,943

APPENDIX D - Financial Feasibility

Administration

    Front Desk/Administration 1 $50 $62 $62

    Finance Assisstant 1 $30 $62 $62

    Customer Service Representatives 2 $60 $125

    IT Tech 1 $30 $94 $94

Facilities

    Sanitation (kitchen) 6 $25 $52 $312

    Maintenance Supervisor 1 $35 $73 $73

    Sustainability Manager 1 $40 $83 $83

Marketing/Development/Admin

     Marketing & promotions (shared) 1 $73

     Supporting services (HR, FIN - shared) $300

Sub-Total 14 $1,184

Expense: Total Labor
Labor Positions V1 (A) Total (B) V2 (C) Total (D)

Indirect: Meal Production & Distribution  43 $3,243 43 $3,243

Indirect: Administrative 14 $.884 14 $.884

Indirect Total 57 $4,127 57 $4,127

Direct Labor 80 $3,080 114 $4,414

Sub-Total (including 30% fringe) 137 $31,620 171 $35,584

Difference +34 +$3,964

(in thousands - columns A - D)

(in thousands - columns B - C)

PCP | Business Plan 2025
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Non-personnel expenses are also estimated through discussions with other central kitchens, vendors, and food service professionals. 
When applicable, references are included in the appendices. All non-personnel expenses are identical between V1 and V2, except for 
Human Resources (HR), which includes additional uniforms due to the higher staff count.

Non-Personnel

Nonpersonnel Expenses (in thousands - columns A & B)

APPENDIX D - Financial Feasibility

1. Administration ($505,000) includes general professional services, facility insurance, office supplies and a small amount for bank fees and 
licensing, dues and subscriptions.

Professional services $150,000
Facility Insurance $35,000 ($.38/SF)
Real estate taxes $150,000 ($1.50/SF)
Interest and bank fees $10,000
Office expenses $100,000
Miscellaneous$50,000
Licensing, Dues, Subscriptions (no technology) $10,000

Nonpersonnel V1 (A) V2 (B)

Administration $505 $505

Facilities & Equipment $2,423 $2,423

Human Resources $150 $175

Program Expense $15 $15

Travel & Meeting Expense $30 $30

Transportation $662 $662

TOTAL $3,955 $3,980

4. Travel & Meeting Expense ($30,000)

5. Program Expense ($15,000) includes RFP-related requests around special marketing efforts and service staff trainings.

2. Facilities & Equipment ($2,423,000) assumes a triple-net-lease, open-floor-plan facility in Kensington, Philadelphia, retrofitted as a 
production kitchen. Equipment and fit-out expense will be included in a capital campaign. Whether the facility is built or rehabbed, on a 
purchase or lease basis, will need to be determined for final cost determination. Costs per SF estimates provided by Blue Print Commercial 

3. Human Resources ($150,000 (V1), $175,000 (V2) covers training, uniforms, clearances, and related activities for recruiting and 
retention. Uniforms account for nearly half of expenses, based on rental costs between $300 and $700 annually per employee, 
including laundering. This estimate doesn't account for vendor discounts.

Clearances
Uniforms
Staff Training & Development

Equipment & Building Repair/Maintenance $245,000 ($1.22/SF)
Waste Disposal $160,000
Pest Control $10,000
Janitorial $5,400 ($.18/SF - other than kitchen)
Facility Space Lease $1,827,000 ($1.50/SF)
Management Fees $45,000 ($.42/SF)
Utilities $131,000 ($2.00/SF).  
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Distribution expenses assume on the following assumptions:

Transportation Expense 

Item Small Med Med+ Large Large+ Total

Length (in feet) 10 15 17 20 24-26

Volume (cubic feet) 400 800 865 1000 1700

Pallet Spaces 3 5 6 8 12

# Vehicles 1 0 0 5 5 11

Routes/Day 0 0 0 2 2

Stops/Route 0 0 0 10 12

Total Stops 0 0 0 100 120 220

Annual Lease $15,000 $20,000 $25,000 $30,000 $35,000

Lease Total $15,000 $0 $0 $150,000 $170,000 $370,000

Insurance Each $10,000 $12,000 $12,000 $15,000 $15,000

Insurance Total $10,000 $0 $0 $75,000 $75,000 $160,000

Miles/Year Ea 6,600 0 0 17,600 22,000

Miles/Gallon 10 9 9 8 8

Gallons of Fuel Ea 660 0 0 2,200 2,750

Fuel@$5/gallon Ea $3,300 $0 $0 $11,000 $13,750

Fuel Total $3,300 $15,000 $17,000 $33,000 $41,000 $127,000

TOTAL EXPENSE $622,000

APPENDIX D - Financial Feasibility

Transportation & Distribution ($622,000) includes ten vehicles are needed for distribution, covering two routes daily, with 10 to 12 stops per 
route.  A small truck, not included in the delivery calculations, is added to the fleet to provide extra capacity as needed. This estimate was based 
on a manual calculation of 2024 site and meal data, grouped by zip code and by daily case load.  Even with routing software, kitchens cited 
route optimization as a challenge. This estimate will need to be refined with up-to-date information from SDP and ultimately using routing 
software.

134 schools/77 childcare centers; 46,000 meals/day: 40 meals/case, 1,150 cases/day, 20 cases/pallet, 58 pallets/day, 220 delivery 
days/year (180 + 40 summer days), max one delivery/day, hours of 8:00 am-1:00 pm for schools and 7:30 - 1:30 for early childcare 
centers. *Note that there are varying numbers on different documents; 212 stops is the highest of all totals. Transportation routing 
estimates allow for up to 220 stops with current assumptions.
Only refrigerated vehicles will transport fresh or frozen products; all trucks will have lift-gates.
Commercial Driver's License (CDL) drivers operate vehicles with a weight rating of 26,000 or more; every truck will have an assistant.
Annual lease numbers include maintenance.
Insurance is full coverage.
Pallet space calculations are based on single-stack assumptions - all large trucks have the ability to double-stack - giving an extra 
cushion for planning.
Bread (if applicable) and milk will be delivered directly from the vendor.
Diesel fuel is assumed at $5/gallon which is ~$1/gallon more than the current rate.

PCP | Business Plan 2025
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Types of Technology Systems

Inventory & Procurement Systems

Manages bulk inventory, order supplies, track deliveries, and minimize waste by monitoring stock levels and automatic replenishment 
alerts in real time.  

Production Management Software

Handles menu planning and recipe scaling, as well as tracking ingredient usage, batch sizes, and scratch cooking processes. They also 
aid in production scheduling, labor allocation and compliance documentation.

Meal Packing & Distrubtion Tracking

Used for packaging operations, managing delivery routes, and validating meal counts. Tracka the packing of hot and cold items and 
monitora delivery vehicles, drop-off logs, and receipt verification at each site. 

Point of Sale (POS) & Meal Eligibility Management

Integrated POS and eligibility tracking for meals,  eligibility, meal counts, and process ingclaims for reimbursement.

Equipment Control & Automation

Remote monitoring to enhance consistency, reduce waste, and boost precision and efficiency. Found in systems and controls that 
support Food Safety with HACCP monitoring, automated logs, and controls, ensuring quality. 

Technology System Comparison 

Brand User Key Uses Features

Heartland 
(Mosaic)

FUSD
DCCK

Menu, POS, inventory, compliance, routing Reporting, mobile access, customizable, 
cloud-based

PCS FUSD Menu, POS, inventory, compliance, packing 
routing, eligibility, digital payments

Integratred K-12 suite, full support

LINQ (family 
facing)

FUSD Menu, POS, inventory, eligibility, claims & 
payments

Multi site mosaic, customizable, 
integrated with Titan

Titan (family 
facing)

FUSD Menu, eligibility, payments & account 
management

Reports not as customizable, difficult to 
contact support. Integrates with LINQ.

FSH 
Technologies

Pittsburgh 
& Municipal 

Menu, digital inventory, production, compliance, 
central satellite ordering, real-time reporting

Highly customizable, local support

Skyward 
Family Access

Bellingham Meal payment, account management, free/redued 
application processing

Links with a new meal payment program 
and an online payment provider.

APPENDIX D - Financial Feasibility

Technology ($210,000) includes essential technical systems to support efficient, compliant, high-volume food production and distribution. 
These include menu planning, production management, labeling, inventory, meal tracking, and production facility-to-satellite ordering, each 
tailored for K-12. Purchase costs are not part of the operational budget. Annual subscription fees are estimated where applicable and include 
the following:

Hardware (included in capital budget in the beginning) $0
Software $40,000
IT Support & Security $150,000
Other $20,000
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APPENDIX E - Corresponding Documentation
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V1 Sample Food Pricing 9.25 V2 Sample Food Pricing 9.25

APPENDIX E - Corresponding Documentation
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Food Pricing Vendor Sample Estimate PG3

APPENDIX E - Corresponding Documentation
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Food Pricing Vendor Sample Estimate PG1

APPENDIX E - Corresponding Documentation
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Food Pricing Vendor Sample Estimate PG2

APPENDIX E - Corresponding Documentation
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20M meals/year = 55K/day = 6-10 loading docks. However compressed to 180 
school days (conservative scenario) = 110K meals/day which is 8-12 docks, 
depending on turnover and commodity storage.

https://www.chuckberger.com/blog/2020/08/25/calculating-dock-position-
requirements

Facility Assumptions

APPENDIX E - Corresponding Documentation
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Transportation AssumptionsAPPENDIX E - Corresponding Documentation
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Routing Analysis PG1

APPENDIX E - Corresponding Documentation
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Routing Analysis PG2

APPENDIX E - Corresponding Documentation
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Routing Analysis PG3

APPENDIX E - Corresponding Documentation
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1. Transportation Access

2. Centrality

3. Safety & Environmental Review

4.  Zoning & Regulatory Compliance

5. Community Equity

6. Cost & Availability

The location of the facility will be key in the success of the central kitchen and adjoining programs. Several key factors should be considered 
when selecting a facility location.

The site should have convenient access to major roads and delivery routes to reduce distribution times to all schools in the district. 
Additionally, for staff and depending on programming and community usage, the facility should be easily reachable via public 
transportation.

Position centrally within the district to boost delivery efficiency and cut fuel costs, avoiding city traffic restrictions. The site should have 
easy access to major routes like I-76, I-95, and Route 1 for inbound and outbound freight. Proximity to storage facilities can be 
beneficial. Single-site delivery improves efficiency and reduces costs, depending on integration with SDP, competitive pricing, and 
better inventory management that reduces satellite inventories.

Public collaborations, such as a central school kitchen, often attract proposals for sites that are free or much cheaper but are not 
developed commercially due to real or perceived environmental issues. Ensuring a thorough, transparent ecological assessment and a 
clear remediation plan is essential when evaluating these opportunities. 

Ensure the location is allowed for food production under municipal zoning laws, considering the impact on neighbors and traffic. It’s 
important to think about all potential future uses of the building when dealing with zoning. For instance, different types of catering 
businesses have varying zoning requirements.

Prioritize locations serving higher needs, food-insecure populations, or those adjacent to community assets (such as health clinics or 
gardens), especially in areas where food apartheid or high rates of free or reduced-price lunch exist.

Lastly, but certainly not least, while site acquisition and buildout costs must stay within the related capital budgets, whether the facility 
is built large enough to accommodate future growth or the available footprint is bigger than the initial plan, the most common 
feedback we received was to build bigger than originally expected.

A school kitchen that serves meals through USDA child nutrition programs must be accessible for inspection, implement a HACCP-
based food safety plan, and undergo at least two food safety inspections each year, to ensure compliance with safety procedures and 
sanitation standards.  The more complex USDA Food Safety and Inspection Service (FSIS) requirements are required for facilities that 
process or manufacture meat, poultry, or eggs, for resale. Therefore, as an SFA central kitchen, assembling ingredients for school 
service meals should not require FSIS regulations, unless further processing of proteins is required. Consulting a USDA FSIS 
representative before designing the facility is advisable based on its use.  

7. USDA Production Requirements

APPENDIX F - Location Considerations
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